
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Property Investment Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 22 JULY 2020 

Time: 8.30 am 

Venue: HTTPS://YOUTU.BE/C1JF2E4BAOU  

 
Members: MEMBERSHIP IS SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION AT THE INVESTMENT 

COMMITTEE MEETING ON TUESDAY 21 JULY 2020 
 
 
 
Enquiries: Richard Holt 

Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Accessing the virtual public meeting 

 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

HTTPS://YOUTU.BE/C1JF2E4BAOU  

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/C1JF2e4bAoU
https://youtu.be/C1JF2e4bAoU


 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the Property Investment 

Board meeting held on 26th of May 2020.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER - JUNE UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  

 
To be received in conjunction with a non-public appendix at Item 21. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 30) 

 
5. CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS 2019-24 

QUARTER 4 2019/20 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 42) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
9. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board meeting held on 

26th of May 2020. 
 

 For Decision 



 

3 
 

 (Pages 43 - 46) 
 
 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
ALL ESTATES 
 
11. COVID-19 CAPITAL PROJECTS CONTINGENCY FUND 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 60) 

 
12. ARREARS WRITE OFF - CITY FUND AND CITY'S ESTATE 
 Joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor and the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 61 - 74) 

 
13. CITY FUND, CITY'S ESTATE AND BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES: ARREARS OF 

RENT AS AT MARCH 2020 QUARTER DAY MINUS 1 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 82) 

 
14. CITY FUND, CITY'S ESTATE, BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES AND STRATEGIC 

PROPERTY ESTATE - ANNUAL VALUATION 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 83 - 88) 

 
15. CITY'S ESTATE, BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES AND CITY FUND: VACANT 

ACCOMMODATION UPDATE AS AT 1ST JUNE 2020 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 89 - 94) 

 
16. CITY SURVEYOR REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT 2019-20 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 95 - 104) 

 



 

 

17. CITY FUND, CITY'S ESTATE & BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - REVENUE WORKS 
PROGRAMME - 19/20 PROGRESS/ OUTTURN 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 105 - 112) 

 
18. CITY FUND, CITY'S ESTATE & BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - QUARTERLY 

DELEGATED AUTHORITIES UPDATE - 1ST JANUARY TO 31ST MARCH 2020 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 113 - 126) 

 
19. CITY FUND, CITY'S ESTATE & BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - QUARTERLY 

DELEGATED AUTHORITIES UPDATE - 1ST APRIL TO 30TH JUNE 2020 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 127 - 136) 

 
20. POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT (PPA) FOR OFFSITE RENEWABLE 

ELECTRICITY - PROCUREMENT STAGE 1A MID TENDER PROGRESS REPORT 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the City Surveyor.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 137 - 142) 

 
21. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX 
 Non-public appendix to be considered in conjunction with Item 4.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 143 - 144) 

 
22. ALL FUNDS - RENTAL ESTIMATES MONITORING REPORT 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 145 - 156) 

 
23. SUSTAINABLE BUILDINGS REVIEW 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  

 
To follow.  
 

 For Decision 
CITY’S ESTATE 
 
24. 20 / 21 ALDERMANBURY - MEANWHILE OPERATORS' FINAL SUBMISSIONS 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 



 

5 
 

 (Pages 157 - 164) 
 
 
 

25. CITY'S ESTATE:  NEW LETTING:  2ND FLOOR 4/10 NORTH ROAD 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
To follow. 
 

 For Decision 
CITY FUND ESTATE 
 
26. CITY FUND- FLEET STREET ESTATE - RIBA STAGE 3 PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 165 - 176) 

 
27. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 177 - 178) 

 
BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES 
 
28. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES- REFURBISHMENT OF ELECTRA HOUSE, 84 

MOORGATE, EC2 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 179 - 190) 

 
29. PURCHASE OF LEASEHOLD OF 207/209 SOUTHWARK BRIDGE ROAD, 

LONDON SE1 (BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES) 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 191 - 198) 

 
30. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
31. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 

THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 26 May 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Property Investment Board held at Guildhall, EC2 
on Tuesday, 26 May 2020 at 8.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chair) 
Andrien Meyers (Deputy Chairman) 
Chris Boden 
John Chapman 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Claudine Blamey 
David Brooks Wilson 
Stuart Corbyn 
Tony Joyce 
David Shaw OBE 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department  

John James - Chamberlain's Department 

Alan Bennetts - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department 

Andrew Cross - City Surveyor's Department 

Tom Leathart - City Surveyor's Department 

Neil Robbie - City Surveyor's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Dhruv Patel. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Board considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Property Investment Board meeting on the 18th of March. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
It was noted that Sheriff Christopher Hayward was present at the last meeting 
of the Board. 
 
Replying to a question from a Member on when the Culture mile strategy, which 
was deferred from the last meeting, will be provided the City Surveyor 
explained that the Officer responsible was no longer employed by the City of 
London Corporation and confirmed that the presentation would be provided at 
the July or September Board meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 18th of March be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions received in the public session.  
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
7-12 3 

  
 

7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Board considered the non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board 
meeting on the 18th of March 2020.  
 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18th of March 
2020 be approved as an accurate record.  
 
 

8. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk which summarised the action 
taken since the last meeting of the Board in accordance with Standing Orders 
41 a) and b).  
  
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

9. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES- REFURBISHMENT OF ELECTRA HOUSE, 84 
MOORGATE, EC2  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the refurbishment of 
Electra House. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be agreed. 

Page 2



 
10. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES- REFURBISHMENT OF TOWER CHAMBERS, 

74 MOORGATE, EC2  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the refurbishment of 
Tower Chambers.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be agreed.  
 

11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were three items of urgent other business received in the non-public 
session. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 09.35 am 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Committee(s): 
Property Investment Board – For information 
Corporate Asset Sub (Finance) Committee – For 
information 
 

Date(s): 
22 July 2020 
22 July 2020 
 
 

Subject: 
City Surveyor’s Departmental Risk Register – June 
Update 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The City Surveyor (CS 202/20) 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Faith Bowman / John Galvin 
City Surveyor Department 

 
Summary 

 
This report has been produced to provide your Committee with a quarterly update on 
the management of risks within the City Surveyor’s Department.  
 
The City Surveyor department currently has six amber risks on its Departmental Risk 
Register (Appendix 1). Furthermore, the department is managing four additi
[...]
Group. The aspect of where 

risk ownership sits will be considered 

by this group.  

   

 

16 31-Mar-

2021  

01-Nov-2018 24 Jun 2020 Constant 

Paul Wilkinson 

 
 
 

  

                      

P
age 29



6 

Action no Action description Latest Note Action 

owner 

Latest Note 

Date 

Due Date 

SUR CB 007d Tideway Tunnelling   The City’s Engineer, Paul Monaghan is working with the Comptroller and City Solicitor 

through the Development Consent Order and negotiated protection for the river crossings and, 

in the case of Tower Bridge, reduced face loss. He and the engineering team are working with 

the planning lead, Ted Rayment, to ensure that these requirements are being met.  

Regular weekly, monthly and quarterly meetings take place with the respective parts of TTT. 

For support they have the existing commission with an external engineering consultant 

appointed for the inspection of river crossings.  

Note that liaison between the City of London Corporation at the TTT are continuing 

throughout this period of Covid-19.   

Nicholas 

Gill; Peter 

Young 

24-Jun-

2020  

31-Mar-

2021 

SUR CB 007e Monitoring & Works   Monitoring is on-going on the bridge sites to ensure that risks are managed. Monitoring at 

Tower Bridge has been in place for circa three years. Millennium Bridge has had its tensioning 

adjusted to account for any movement.   

Nicholas 

Gill; Paul 

Monaghan; 

Peter 

Young 

24-Jun-

2020  

31-Mar-

2021 

  P
age 30



Committee(s): Date: 

Property Investment Board – For Information 
Corporate Asset Sub (Finance) – For Information 

22 July 2020 
22 July 2020 
 

Subject: 
Business Plan Progress 2019-24 
Quarter 4 2019/20 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The City Surveyor (CS 203/02) 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
John Galvin / Faith Bowman 
Business Performance and Improvement 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides details of progress in quarter 4 2019/20 against the 2019 – 24 
Business Plan, an update on the commercial property market, and a financial 
statement.  
 
Fourteen of the department’s seventeen performance indicators were ahead of target 
(green) at the end of the year. One indicator (MSCI Performance) was provisionally 
assessed as green whilst we await final figures. KPI. 2 – Energy Consumption is 
routinely reported a quarter in arrears. Two indicators finished the year behind target 
and are detailed below. KPI. 3 was less than 1% off target so has been assessed as 
amber.  
 

Reference Title Committee Outturn Target 

KPI. 3 Space 
Utilisation 

Corporate 
Asset Sub 
Committee 

£3653 / FTE £3620 / FTE 

KPI. 5 Adherence to 
Budgetary 
Spend Profiles 

Corporate 
Asset Sub 
Committee, 
Property 
Investment 
Board 

84% of 
projected spend 
delivered 

To deliver 
between 95% 
and 105% of 
projected spend 

 
Also included is the financial outturn for the City Surveyor’s Department. At the end of 
the year the department was £320,000 (1%) overspent on the overall local risk budget. 
The principal reason for the overspend was the decision in late March to waive the 
service charges for Phase 6 Leadenhall Market cyclical external repairs and 
redecorations. In accordance with Financial Regulations this overspend will be carried 
forward to be recovered against the 2020/21 local risk budget. 
 
City Surveyor’s Department continued to manage the City of London’s property assets 
in a challenging environment. In addition to achieving the majority of the Key 
Performance indicators there were some other notable achievements. These included 
vacant possession of 100 Brewery Road (light industrial) and the conclusion of pre-
contract investigations, with the site now ready for a major refurbishment (42,400 sq 
ft). The unconditional sales of Wood Street and Snow Hill completed at £54.9m in 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



January 2020, with nil-rent leasebacks to the City of London Corporation for the 
temporary use for the City of London Police. Sale prices achieved were in excess of 
expectations. 
 
More recently the department has been working hard to ensure the continued 
operation of key sites during the period of Covid-19 shutdown. This has included 
security and essential building maintenance, ensuring that critical services were 
maintained for City communities. The department is now commencing the process of 
preparing sites for further re-occupation. The commitment of departmental staff has 
been commendable throughout this challenging period.  
 
These activities and many more contribute to not just the department’s aims and 
objectives, but also enable the wider organisation to service their communities in 
pursuit of the City of London’s Corporate Plan.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

That Members note the content of this report. 
 

Main Report 
Background 
 

1. In line with the City Corporation’s performance management system, this is a 
quarterly report on the progress made during quarter 4 (January – March) 
against the 2019-24 Business Plan.  

 
Current Position 
 

2. This report provides the latest budget information which is set out in Appendix 
A. Appendix B provides a detailed table of the department’s Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs). Charts of performance indicators that are of interest to your 
Committee are included in Appendix C.  

 
3. In addition, Members receive regular monitoring reports covering Rent 

Reviews, Lease Renewals, Arrears, Vacancies and Delegated Decisions. 
These provide indications of the current market situation, particularly for directly 
managed properties.  

 
4. A separate monitoring report on the risks within the department is also 

presented at this meeting.  
 

Financial Statement 
 

5. The 2019/20 outturn figures reveal that, against a latest budget of £32.2m, the 
City Surveyor’s Department overspent its local risk for the year by £320,000 
(1%). The principal reason for the overspend was the decision in late March to 
waive the service charges for Phase 6 Leadenhall Market
[...]
 (1,779) (1,779) 0

    Tower Bridge  Corporate FM cleaning (258) (256) 2

(2,037) (2,035) 2

  Guildhall Administration

    Guildhall Complex (8,705) (8,640) 65 5
(8,705) (8,640) 65

Total City Surveyor Local Risk (32,157) (32,477) (320)

CITY SURVEYORS DEPARTMENT - LOCAL RISK OUTTURN STATEMENT 2019/20

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Key Performance Indicator Table 
Quarter 4 2019/20 

Appendix B   
Page 1 of 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Headline Performance Charts 
Quarter 4 2019/20 

                                  Appendix C 
                                      Page 1 of 1 

  

Figure 1 Outturn variance against latest 
agreed local risk budget – (overspend) or 
underspend 

Figure 2 Capital project spend, forecast v 
actual 

 
 
Figure 3 (Investment Properties) Commercial tenants’ arrears compared to annual rolling 
billing run. 

 

 

Figure 4 Performance of KPIs linked to 
Corporate Property (Corporate Asset Sub 
Committee) 

Figure 5 Performance of KPIs linked to 
Investment Property (Property Investment 
Board) 

 

(144)

(243)

2 

65 

(320)

-400 -200 0 200

City Fund

City's Cash

Bridge House Estates

Guildhall Administration

OVERALL

(overspend) or underspend (£'000)

11,852 

32,088 

44,321 

108,200

10,007 

27,018 

35,261 

91,168

 -

 20,000

 40,000

 60,000

 80,000

 100,000

 120,000

Q1 2019/20 Q2 2019/20 Q3 2019/20 Q4 2019/20

£
'0

0
0

Forecast spend

Actual spend

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

0

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

B
il

li
n

g
 (

£
m

)

A
rr

e
a
rs

 (
£
m

)

Arrears Billing

0

3

6

9

12

15

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

Green Amber Red tbc n/a

0

3

6

9

12

15

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

Green Amber Red tbc n/a

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the 
[...]
ntionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165

Agenda Item 26
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 177

Agenda Item 27
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 179

Agenda Item 28
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191

Agenda Item 29
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 City Surveyor's Departmental Risk Register - June Update
	Appendix 1 - Departmental risk register (Public)
	Appendix 2 - Covid-19 risk register
	Appendix 3 - City Bridges top risks

	5 BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS 2019-24 QUARTER 4 2019/20
	CSD 2 Appendix A - Budget Monitoring Statement
	CSD 3 Appendix B - Key Performance Indicator Table
	CSD 4 Appendix C - Headline Performance Charts

	9 Non Public Minutes
	10 Non-public actions
	11 COVID-19 Capital Projects Contingency Fund
	Appendix 1 COVID-19 PPG Cost Impact Summary Rev 3

	12 Arrears Write Off - City Fund and City's Estate
	13 City Fund, City's Estate and Bridge House Estates: Arrears of Rent as at March 2020 Quarter Day Minus 1
	14 City Fund, City's Estate, Bridge House Estates and Strategic Property Estate - Annual Valuation
	15 City's Estate, Bridge House Estates and City Fund: Vacant Accommodation Update as at 1st June 2020
	16 City Surveyor Revenue Outturn Report 2019-20
	17 City Fund, City's Estate & Bridge House Estates - Revenue Works Programme - 19/20 Progress/ Outturn
	18 City Fund, City's Estate & Bridge House Estates - Quarterly Delegated Authorities Update - 1st January to 31st March 2020
	Final - Excel Summary Sheet - 1st January - 31st March 2020

	19 City Fund, City's Estate & Bridge House Estates - Quarterly Delegated Authorities Update - 1st April to 30th June 2020
	07- FINAL -  Excel Summary Sheet - 1st April - 30th June 2020 - Q2

	20 Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) for Offsite Renewable Electricity - Procurement Stage 1A Mid Tender progress report
	21 Non-Public Appendix
	22 All Funds - Rental Estimates Monitoring Report
	24 20 / 21 Aldermanbury - Meanwhile operators' final submissions
	26 City Fund- Fleet Street Estate - RIBA Stage 3 Progress Report
	27 Report of Action Taken Between Meetings
	28 Bridge House Estates- Refurbishment of Electra House, 84 Moorgate, EC2
	29 Purchase of Leasehold of 207/209 Southwark Bridge Road, London SE1 (Bridge House Estates)



Minutes of the meeting


PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 22 July 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Property Investment Board held remotely on 
Wednesday, 22 July 2020 at 8.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chair) 
Andrien Meyers (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Shravan Joshi 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Claudine Blamey 
David Brooks Wilson 
Stuart Corbyn 
David Shaw OBE 
 

 
Officers: 

 
Richard Holt  
Christopher Rumbles 
Alistair MacLellan  
Shani Annand-Baron 
John James  
Alan Bennetts  
Paul Wilkinson  
Nicholas Gill 
Tom Leathart  
Neil Robbie 
Andrew Cross 
John Galvin 
Brian Brierley  

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department  
- City Surveyor  
- City Surveyor’s Department  
- City Surveyor’s Department  
- City Surveyor’s Department  
- City Surveyor’s Department  
- City Surveyor’s Department  
- City Surveyor’s Department  

James Rooke - City Surveyor’s Department 

 
In attendance: 
 
Edward Lord 
Prem Goyal, 
Francesca Leedham 
 

- City of London Corporation Member  
- City of London Corporation Member 
- Jones Lang LaSalle 

 
 



1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Tony Joyce.  
 
The Town Clerk read the resolution of the Investment Committee regarding the 
appointment of the Property Investment Board confirming the membership as 
follows: Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chair), Andrien Meyers (Deputy Chairman), Tijs 
Broeke, Alderman Alison Gowman, Sheriff Christopher Hayward, Michael 
Hudson, Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark, Shravan Joshi, Dhruv Patel and Deputy 
Philip Woodhouse.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations received. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Board considered the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Property Investment Board meeting held on the 26th of May 2020. The Town 
Clerk noted that Alderman Alison Gowman had been present at the previous 
meeting and that the record would be amended accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Property 
Investment Board meeting held on the 26th of May, subject to the correction 
specified, be approved as an accurate record.  
 

4. CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER - JUNE UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor which provided a quarterly 
update on the management of risks within the City Surveyor’s Department. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

5. BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS 2019-24 QUARTER 4 2019/20  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor which provided details of 
progress in quarter 4 2019/20 against the 2019 – 24 Business Plan, an update 
on the commercial property market, and a financial statement. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chair and Deputy Chairman moved that the Board consider the co-option 
of Deputy Edward Lord and Karina Dostalova. Further to this the Board agreed 
to co-opt Deputy Edward Lord and Karina Dostalova.  
 
The Town Clerk informed that the Board were due to appoint three of its 
Members to the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee and noted that, as four 
Members had indicated their willingness serve, a vote on these appointments 
would be required. The Board proceeded to vote on the appointments. 
Following this, as they had received the highest number of votes, Alderman 



Alison Gowman, Sheriff Christopher Hayward and Shravan Joshi were 
appointed to the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee 
 
RESOLVED- That: - 

I. Deputy Edward Lord and Karina Dostalova be co-opted to the Property 
Investment Board for a term of twelve months; and  

II. That Alderman Alison Gowman, Sheriff Christopher Hayward and 
Shravan Joshi be appointed to the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee. 

 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
9-29 3 

  
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Board considered the draft non-public minutes of the Property Investment 
Board meeting held on the 26th of May 2020.  
 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board 
meeting held on the 26th of May be approved as an accurate record. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC ACTIONS  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk on the non-public actions from 
the previous meeting of the Board.  
 
RESOLVED-That the report be noted.  
 

11. COVID-19 CAPITAL PROJECTS CONTINGENCY FUND  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor on the COVID-19 Capital 
Projects Contingency Fund.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be agreed. 
 

12. ARREARS WRITE OFF - CITY FUND AND CITY'S ESTATE  
The Board considered a joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor and 
the City Surveyor on the Arrears Write Off for City Fund and City’s Estate. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be agreed. 
 

13. CITY FUND, CITY'S ESTATE AND BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES: ARREARS 
OF RENT AS AT MARCH 2020 QUARTER DAY MINUS 1  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor on the City Fund, City’s Estate 
and Bridge House Estates: Arrears of Rent as at March 2020 Quarter Day 
Minus 1.  
 



RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

14. CITY FUND, CITY'S ESTATE, BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES AND STRATEGIC 
PROPERTY ESTATE - ANNUAL VALUATION  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the City Fund, City's 
Estate, Bridge House Estates and Strategic Property Estate Annual Valuation. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be agreed.  
 

15. CITY'S ESTATE, BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES AND CITY FUND: VACANT 
ACCOMMODATION UPDATE AS AT 1ST JUNE 2020  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor on the City’s Estate, Bridge 
House Estates and City Fund Vacant Accommodation Update as at 1st June 
2020.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

16. CITY SURVEYOR REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT 2019-20  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor on the City Surveyor Revenue 
Outturn Report 2019-20.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

17. CITY FUND, CITY'S ESTATE & BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - REVENUE 
WORKS PROGRAMME - 19/20 PROGRESS/ OUTTURN  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor which provided the City Fund, 
City’s Estate & Bridge House Estates Revenue Works Programme 19/20 
Progress/ Outturn Report. 
 
RESOLVED-That the report be noted.  
 

18. CITY FUND, CITY'S ESTATE & BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - QUARTERLY 
DELEGATED AUTHORITIES UPDATE - 1ST JANUARY TO 31ST MARCH 
2020  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor on the City Fund, City’s Estate 
& Bridge House Estates Quarterly Delegated Authorities Update - 1st January 
to 31st March 2020. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

19. CITY FUND, CITY'S ESTATE & BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - QUARTERLY 
DELEGATED AUTHORITIES UPDATE - 1ST APRIL TO 30TH JUNE 2020  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the City Fund, City’s 
Estate & Bridge House Estates Quarterly Delegated Authorities Update 1st 
April to 30th June 2020. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 
 
 



20. POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT (PPA) FOR OFFSITE RENEWABLE 
ELECTRICITY - PROCUREMENT STAGE 1A MID TENDER PROGRESS 
REPORT  
The Board received a joint report of the Chamberlain and City Surveyor on the 
Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) for Offsite Renewable Electricity 
Procurement Stage 1A Mid Tender progress report. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX  
The Board received the non-public appendix to Item 4.  
 
RESOLVED- That the appendix be noted.  
 

22. ALL FUNDS - RENTAL ESTIMATES MONITORING REPORT  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the Rental Estimates 
Monitoring Report for All Funds.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

23. SUSTAINABLE BUILDINGS REVIEW  
The Board received a late report of the City Surveyor on the Sustainable 
Buildings Review.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be agreed.  
 

24. 20 / 21 ALDERMANBURY - MEANWHILE OPERATORS' FINAL 
SUBMISSIONS  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor on Meanwhile operators’ final 
Submissions for 20/21 Aldermanbury.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

25. CITY'S ESTATE:  NEW LETTING:  2ND FLOOR 4/10 NORTH ROAD  
The Board noted that the report had been withdrawn.  
 

26. CITY FUND- FLEET STREET ESTATE - RIBA STAGE 3 PROGRESS 
REPORT  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor on the Fleet Street Estate 
RIBA Stage 3 Progress Report.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

27. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk on the action taken between 
meetings. 
 
RESOLVED-That the report be noted.  
 



28. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES- REFURBISHMENT OF ELECTRA HOUSE, 84 
MOORGATE, EC2  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the refurbishment of 
Electra House, 84 Moorgate in the Bridge House Estates. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved. 
 

29. PURCHASE OF LEASEHOLD OF 207/209 SOUTHWARK BRIDGE ROAD, 
LONDON SE1 (BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES)  
The Board considered a report of City Surveyor on the Purchase of the 
leasehold of 207/209 Southwark Bridge in the Road Bridge House Estates.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved. 
 

30. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions considered in the non-public session.  
 

31. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were seven items of urgent business considered in the non-public 
session. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.30 am 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
richard.holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


